interest in Propel. The interest in Propel represents a non cash share based payment in accordance with AASB 2 Share Based Payments and a one off non-cash expense has been recognised based on
the Directors’ view of the fair value of these shares having regard to the escrow arrangements set out in Section 8.9.

7.	 Tax effect of pro forma adjustments - reflects the income tax effect of the above adjustments assuming a tax rate of 30%, which is the Australian corporate tax rate, except for certain costs which
are non-deductible.

5.4  STATUTORY HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET

5.4.1  Overview
Table 5.4 on the following page sets out the adjustments that have been made to the audited statutory balance sheet of PFP Midco as
at 30 June 2017 to present a pro forma consolidated balance sheet for Propel as if Completion of the Offer occurred on 30 June 2017.
Table 5.4 also reflects a number of adjustments, including:
–– the impact of the acquisition of Seasons Funerals;
–– the impact of the Restructure; and
–– the impact of the Offer.

PROPEL FUNERAL PARTNERS44

5.  Financial Information

Table 5.4: Pro forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017

FY2017
Statutory Acquisition

Other Pre
Completion

Transactions Restructure
Repayment of

Borrowings
Completion of

the Offer
FY2017

Pro forma

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6.8 (9.9) 0.6 (3.8) (52.3) 105.2 46.8
Other deposits 0.9  –  –  –  –  – 0.9
Contract assets – expected to
be realised within one year

2.5 0.2  –  –  –  – 2.6

Contract assets – expected to
be realised after one year

33.1 2.7  –  –  –  – 35.9

Trade and other receivables 4.1 0.1  –  –  –  – 4.2
Inventories 1.3 0.1  –  –  –  – 1.3
Other assets 0.6 0.0 (0.1)  –  –  – 0.6
Total Current Assets 49.3 (6.7) 0.6 (3.8) (52.3) 105.2 92.3

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 57.9 1.4 0.8  –  –  – 60.1
Goodwill and other intangible
assets

63.6 11.0  –  –  –  – 74.5

Deferred tax assets 0.7 0.1  –  –  – 1.5 2.2
Total Non-Current Assets 122.1 12.4 0.8 0.0 0.0 1.5 136.8

Total Assets 171.3 5.7 1.4 (3.8) (52.3) 106.7 229.1

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3.4 0.3  –  –  – (0.0) 3.7
Borrowings 7.3  –  –  – (7.2)  – 0.1
Current tax liabilities 0.7 0.7  –  –  –  – 1.4
Employee benefits 1.9  –  –  –  –  – 1.9
Accrued interest 0.4  –  – (0.4)  –  – 0.0
Provisions 2.0  –  –  –  –  – 2.0
Deferred revenue 1.1  –  –  –  –  – 1.1
Contract Liabilities – expected
to be realised within one year

2.6 0.2  –  –  –  – 2.8

Contract Liabilities – expected
to be realised after one year

35.5 2.7  –  –  –  – 38.2

Total Current Liabilities 54.9 3.9 0.0 (0.4) (7.2) (0.0) 51.2

[…]

will be fully repaid as part of the Restructure. Rather than receiving cash, 90% of the holders of the Notes have elected to receive Shares and will receive 11.7 million Shares at the Offer Price with the
residual 10% to receive cash totalling $3.4 million. Accrued interest on the Notes totalled $0.4 million. Therefore the total cash outflow relating to the Restructure in respect of the Notes will total
$3.8 million. Following the Restructure, no Notes will remain outstanding. Further information on the Restructure is set out in Section 10.4.

5.	 Repayment of Borrowings – reflects the full repayment of senior debt from proceeds of the Offer.
6.	 Completion of the Offer – reflects the issue of $111.6 million of new equity raised via the Offer through the issue of 41.3 million Shares at the Offer Price. Transaction costs of $6.4 million will be

incurred of which $2.8 million will be expensed as transaction costs ($0.1m in FY2017 and $2.7m in FY2018) and $3.6 million recognised against equity.

5.4.2  Indebtedness
Table 5.5 below sets out the composition of Propel’s indebtedness and pro forma net cash position as at 30 June 2017.

Table 5.5: Summary of pro forma net (indebtedness)/cash

 Notes
Statutory

30 June 2017
Pro forma

30 June 2017

Cash and cash equivalents 1 6.8 46.8

Current interest bearing loans and borrowings 2 (7.3) (0.1)

Non-current interest bearing loans and borrowings 2 (45.5) (0.4)

Net total (indebtedness)/cash  (46.0) 46.3

Net total (indebtedness)/cash (excluding hire purchase liabilities)  (45.5) 46.8

Notes:
1.	 The pro forma cash as at 30 June 2017 of $46.8 million excludes the actual and expected trading and other cash flows of the Company from 1 July 2017 to the Completion of the Offer and therefore

differs from the target estimated net cash at Completion of the Offer which is expected to be approximately $50.0 million.
2.	 Statutory interest bearing loans and borrowings relate to Debt and hire purchase liabilities. Pro forma interest bearing loans and borrowings relate to hire purchase liabilities.

5.4.3  Sources of liquidity
The Company’s estimated net cash position on Completion of the Offer will be approximately $50.0 million.